

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L. SANDERS
AND ROGER L. THACKER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN V. WHITAKER
VICTOR A. WALTON, JR.
MICHAEL J. BRONSON
JEFFREY A. MILLER
MARY C. HENKEL
PATRICK M. HAGAN
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
& PEASE LLP
221 East Fourth Street
Atrium Two, Suite 2100
P.O. Box 0236
Cincinnati, OH 45201
(513) 723-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Allison Engine Company, Inc.
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]*

GREGORY A. HARRISON
DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP
1900 Chemed Center
255 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 977-8200

*Counsel for Petitioner
Southern Ohio Fabricators,
Inc.*

WILLIAM A. POSEY
KEATING, MUETHING &
KLEKAMP, PLL
1800 PROVIDENT TOWER
One East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 579-6400

*Counsel for Petitioner
General Tool Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A SPLIT REGARDING THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF NEW SECTION 3729(a)(1)(B)	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....	20
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO FALSE CLAIMS ACT LITIGANTS.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (filed Nov. 2, 2012; published Jan. 9, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio (Oct. 27, 2009).....	37a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 5, 2012).....	57a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Jan. 9, 2013).....	59a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	61a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	61a
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008)	61a
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2008)	64a
31 U.S.C. § 3731 (2008)	72a
31 U.S.C. § 3732 (2008)	73a
Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009).....	74a
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2011)	83a
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2011)	87a
31 U.S.C. § 3731 (2011)	95a
31 U.S.C. § 3732 (2011)	97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	25
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	24
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	26
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13, 17
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	25
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	21
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12, 14

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	9, 25, 26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	10, 27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	24, 25
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	25
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013).....	21
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	13, 15
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	22
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	21

<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Hawley</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	27
<i>United States v. R.J. Zavoral & Sons</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3871344 (D. Minn. Sept. 6, 2012).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty.</i> <i>Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D.N.M. 2012)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen.</i> <i>Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1457036 (D. Ariz. May 21, 2009).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Cafasso v. Gen.</i> <i>Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Gonzalez v. Fresenius</i> <i>Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 95 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson</i> <i>Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 4499136 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2012)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler</i> <i>Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum</i> <i>Grp.</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17

<i>United States ex rel. Moore v. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1069474 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2012).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 15, 16
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	4, 5, 26, 27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	10, 26
STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)	
§ 4	8
§ 4(a)(1).....	3, 8
§ 4(a)(2).....	8, 23
§ 4(f).....	1, 8
§ 4(f)(1).....	2, 3, 9

§ 4(f)(2).....	2, 9, 21
10 U.S.C. § 2306a.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	28
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2008).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729 note (2011).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) (2008).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2008).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2011).....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) (2011).....	3, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C) (2011).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) (2008).....	3, 5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) (2008).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2) (2011).....	5, 8, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii) (2011).....	28
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) (2008).....	5, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) (2008).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) (2008).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) (2008).....	30
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 952 (1863).....	4
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron S. Kesselheim et al., *Whistle-Blowers' Experiences in Fraud Litigation Against Pharmaceutical Companies*, 362 New Eng. J. Med. 1832 (2010)30

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Division, *Fraud Statistics—Overview: October 1, 1987-September 30, 2012* (Oct. 24, 2012), http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf29, 30
